

# PASSOVER PRODUCTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL PASSOVER CERTIFICATION

(with the conditions noted under each category)

- **Aluminum Foil Products** (Disposable)
- **Baking Soda**
- **Cocoa** (Domestically produced- 100% Cocoa)
- **Coffee** (with year round certification)
  - Folgers (Regular Unflavored Instant)
  - Nescafe Tasters Choice (Regular Unflavored Instant)
  - Trader Joe's (Regular Unflavored Ground)

- **Dishwashing Soap** (with year round certification)
  - Ajax
  - Cascade
  - Dawn (Regular, Ultra)
  - Joy (Regular, Ultra)
  - Palmolive (Regular, Ultra, Spring Sensations)

■ **Frozen Fish- Raw** (With no added ingredients and bearing reliable kosher certification)  
Exception: Individual vacuum-packed frozen salmon pieces should be used with KFP symbol or certifying agency approval only

■ **Frozen Fruit** (unsweetened additive-free, without syrup, citric acid, ascorbic acid, or Vitamin C) e.g. Peaches, Melon

■ **Frozen Juices** (100% pure white grapefruit or orange frozen juices without sweeteners, additives, preservatives or enrichments (e.g. calcium) added)

- **Lemon Juice** (with year round certification)
  - ReaLemon Juice (Reconstituted)

■ **Meat & Poultry** (Fresh Raw Meat and Poultry bearing reliable kosher certification may be used on Passover, however, all ground meat and poultry require KFP certification)

■ **Raw Nuts** (Raw, Whole or Chopped Nuts (e.g. almonds, pine nuts, walnuts, etc.) without preservatives or other additives, such as BHT or BHA in corn oil, are approved for Passover. If label states that it is processed in a plant that processes kitniyos or chometz, then it requires a reliable KFP certification. Note: Many consider peanuts as kitniyos, which are not permissible on Pesach. Also, dry roasted nuts and ground nuts require reliable KFP certification. Whole pecans do not require KFP certification; however, pecan pieces and midget pecans must bear a KFP symbol)

- **Paper Napkins**
- **Parchment Paper** (STAR-K Certified)
- **Plastic Bags**
- **Plastic Plates**
- **Plastic Wrap**
- **Salt** (Non-Iodized, No Dextrose or Polysorbates)
- **Scouring Pads/Sponges** (without soap)
- **Seltzer** (Unflavored)
- **Silver Polish**
  - Goddard's
  - Hagerty
  - Weiman
  - Wrights

■ **Sugar, Granulated** (All pure cane or beet sugar with no dextrose added may be used)

■ **Water** (Any fresh, bottled, spring, or distilled water that is unflavored may be used, including those with fluoride or minerals)

## Questions?

Contact the STAR-K ■ 410.484.4110 ■ [star-k@star-k.org](mailto:star-k@star-k.org)  
or visit the STAR-K Website [www.star-k.org](http://www.star-k.org)





# STAR-K QUICK PICK MEDICINE LIST

A Sample of Chometz-Free and Kosher (unless otherwise indicated) medicines listed by category.  
PRODUCTS MAY CONTAIN KITNIYOS

For a full list of chometz-free medicines see the Medicine List in the STAR-K Passover Directory.

## Antacids

**Pepcid AC**- Original & Max Strength Swallowable Tablets

**Pepcid Complete**- Chewable Berry Tablets (Dairy)

**Roloids**- Reg Strength Mint Tablets, Extra Strength Tablets (Asst. Fruit, Mint)

**Tums- Regular Tabs**: Assorted Fruit, Peppermint; **EX Tabs**: Assorted Berries, Assorted Fruit, Assorted Tropical Fruit, Wintergreen; **Ultra Tabs**: Assorted Fruit, Asst. Tropical Fruit, Peppermint

## Anti Diarrheal

**Imodium A-D**- Caplets

**Kaopectate Liquid**- Cherry, Vanilla, Peppermint, Extra Stength Peppermint

**Pepto Bismol Liquid**- Original & Cherry; **Pepto Bismol Max Str. Liquid**- Regular & Cherry

**Pepto Bismol Chewable Tablets**- Original & Cherry

## Cold, Allergy & Decongestants

**Allegra**- 24 hr. Tablets (Regular Only), 12 hr. Tablets; **Allegra-D**- 12 hr. Tablets

**Allegra Children's**- 12 hr. Tablets & Oral Suspension

**Claritin** – 24 hr. Allergy Tablets (Dairy); **Claritin-D** – 12 hr. Tablets (Dairy), 24 hr. Tablets

**Claritin Children's**- Chewable Grape Tablets (NOT Redi-Tabs)

**Singulair**- 4mg Oral Granules, 10mg Tablets (Dairy), 4mg & 5mg Chewable Tablets

## Anti Nausea

**Dramamine**- Original Formula Tablets (Dairy)

## Fiber

**Konsyl Powder Original Formula**- Unflavored (no Kitniyos)

**Metamucil**- Original Coarse Powder (no Kitniyos)

**Metamucil**- Orange Coarse, Orange Smooth Texture (Regular & Sugar-Free)

## Laxatives

**Miralax Powder**

**Phillip's Milk of Magnesia Liquid**- Original

**Senokot** Tablets, **Senokot-S** Tablets

## Pain Relievers

**Advil**- Caplets<sup>1</sup> [Coated; NOT "Film Coated"] & Tablets<sup>1</sup> [Coated; NOT "Film Coated"]

**Aleve**- Tablets & Caplets

**Bayer Aspirin**- PM Caplets, Ex-Str Plus Bfrd. Caplets, Lo-Dose Chewable 81 mg (Cherry, Orange)

**Ibuprofen**- Tablets made by **Amneal Pharmaceutical**

**Tylenol**- Extra Strength Caplets

**Tylenol Children's Cherry Suspension**<sup>2</sup>

## Sleeping Aids

**Unisom**- PM Pain Sleep Caps, Sleep Tablets

1. These products are chometz free. We were unable to confirm the Kosher status of one ingredient in these products. If one is ill one may swallow these products.

2. This product is chometz free. In the past, we were able to confirm that this product is kosher. However, this year we have not received updated information regarding the Kosher status of this product. It is therefore advisable, if possible, to mix 1 tsp (5 ml) of dose into 2 fl. oz. (60 ml) of juice, water or soda (thereby making any possible non-kosher ingredient batel b'shishim).

THIS LIST IS FOR PASSOVER 2014 ONLY

**Questions?** Contact the STAR-K: 410-484-4110 or star-k@star-k.org